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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on
Tuesday, August 13, 2019.The Meeting will be held at the District Office Conference
Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035. The Agenda is
as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under
the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report —July 2019
3. Minutes
a. July 9, 2019 Regular Board Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief

a. 19000-01 $8.73 $38.28 $47.01
b. 01580-01 $84.45 $267.95 $352.40
C. 17161-02 $5.91 $38.28 $44.19
d. 00350-01 $2.31 $5.47 $7.78
e. 06230-01 $31.83 $109.37 $141.20
$592.58

D. CIBERT PRESENTATION:

E. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT:

F. ACTION CALENDAR:
1. Agreement for Geographic Information Systems (GIS) Services
Recommendation:
1) Approve a one-year agreement with ZWORLD Geospatial Information
Systems for GIS services
2. 2020 CASA Board of Directors, Approve the slate of Directors
Recommendation:

1) Consider candidates for the California Association of Sanitation
Agencies (CASA) and cast a yes or no vote for the slate of Directors

G. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. PHWA Agenda Review- DARK

2. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
from the District for attendance was received

H. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:



AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday August 8, 2019 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at
the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours
per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’'s website at www.cibcsd.com.
Petan %Mmg

Pete Martinez
Interim General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 07/01/2019 through 07/31/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

8/7/2019 8:59 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/02/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 18,801.62 665,256.46
07/03/2019 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 665,256.46
07/03/2019 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 665,256.46
07/03/2019 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 665,256.46
07/03/2019 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 665,256.46
07/03/2019 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 665,256.46
07/03/2019 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 665,256.46
07/03/2019 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 665,256.46
07/05/2019 ACH Document Systems, I... 6 - Administrative Exp... 101596 76.12 665,180.34
07/09/2019 5814 AtoZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,254.00 663,926.34
07/09/2019 5815 ACWA/IPIA 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,443.32 659,483.02
07/09/2019 5816 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 314.35 659,168.67
07/09/2019 5817 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable Wastewater Tr... 223,777.26 435,391.41
07/09/2019 5818 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 614.95 434,776.46
07/09/2019 5819 Flo-Services, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Sewer Pump R... 13,813.72 420,962.74
07/09/2019 5820 Gannett Fleming, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,075.00 419,887.74
07/09/2019 5821 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 525.00 419,362.74
07/09/2019 5822 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 109.33 419,253.41
07/09/2019 5823 Marc Rowen 2000 - Accounts Payable Customer Refund 150.00 419,103.41
07/09/2019 5824 National Meter & Au... 2000 - Accounts Payable Engagement Fee 2,100.00 417,003.41
07/09/2019 5825 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 6/15/19-6... 1,653.14 415,350.27
07/09/2019 5826 Pete Martinez 2000 - Accounts Payable Education 4,000.00 411,350.27
07/09/2019 5827 Prime Masonry Mate... 2000 - Accounts Payable 166.51 411,183.76
07/09/2019 5828 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual Water ... 3,668.87 407,514.89
07/09/2019 5829 Staples 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.30 407,368.59
07/09/2019 5830 Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,256.06 406,112.53
07/09/2019 5831 TC Experts, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,215.83 402,896.70
07/09/2019 5832 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 14.95 402,881.75
07/09/2019 5833 Urban Futures, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Bond Disclosur... 1,102.50 401,779.25
07/09/2019 5834 Walton Motors & Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable Submersible Pu... 8,869.40 392,909.85
07/09/2019 5835 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 865.00 392,044.85
07/09/2019 5836 B.L. Wallace Distrib... 2000 - Accounts Payable 168.55 391,876.30
07/09/2019 5837 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,653.62 390,222.68
07/09/2019 5838 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,966.57 386,256.11
07/09/2019 5839 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 112.46 386,143.65
07/09/2019 5840 National Meter & Au... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,102.10 384,041.55
07/09/2019 5841 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 57,059.59 326,981.96
07/09/2019 5842 Staples 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 326,981.96
07/09/2019 5843 Vulcan Materials Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable 87.95 326,894.01
07/10/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 7/8 150.00  327,044.01
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 07/01/2019 through 07/31/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

8/7/2019 8:59 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/10/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/3 464.12  327,508.13
07/10/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 7/3 300.00  327,808.13
07/10/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/3 451330  332,321.43
07/10/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 7/1 150.00  332,471.43
07/10/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/9 24,282.74  356,754.17
07/10/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 7/8 5,717.38 362,471.55
07/10/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/9 13,931.01 376,402.56
07/10/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/1 1,965.44  378,368.00
07/10/2019 CalPers 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 1959 Benefit 61.20 378,306.80
07/10/2019 CalPers 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 1959 Benefit 428.40 377,878.40
07/11/2019 CalPers -split- 2,547.64 375,330.76
07/11/2019 CalPers 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 2018-2019 Ad... 900.00 374,430.76
07/12/2019 ACH Pacific Couriers 6 - Administrative Exp...  19-07-2004 222.15 374,208.61
07/12/2019 ACH Frontier 6 - Administrative Exp... 1651 139.59 374,069.02
07/16/2019 5844 ACWA/Joint Powers... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd4/1/19to ... 2,955.22 371,113.80
07/16/2019 5845 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 7/24/19 Lunche... 105.00 371,008.80
07/16/2019 5846 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 112 Anacapa 315.00 370,693.80
07/16/2019 5847 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 9/1/19 to 8/31/... 8,120.00 362,573.80
07/16/2019 5848 James-Glenda Samps... 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 13.56 362,560.24
07/16/2019 5849 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 362,335.24
07/16/2019 5850 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable 378.59 361,956.65
07/16/2019 5851 Red Wing Shoe Store 2000 - Accounts Payable M Espinosa 274.54 361,682.11
07/16/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 19,388.29 342,293.82
07/17/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7//10 2,852.40  345,146.22
07/17/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/1 605.84 345,752.06
07/17/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/16 2440142  370,153.48
07/17/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/15 9,439.18 379,592.66
07/17/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/12 13,586.62  393,179.28
07/17/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/11 7,414.16  400,593.44
07/17/2019 5852 Golden State Copier 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual Folding... 2,187.00 398,406.44
07/17/2019 5853 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 205.00 398,201.44
07/17/2019 5854 Ventura County Star 2000 - Accounts Payable Hearing and A... 637.15 397,564.29
07/17/2019 5855 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable aug. stmt. 865.00 396,699.29
07/17/2019 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 396,699.29
07/17/2019 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 396,699.29
07/17/2019 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 396,699.29
07/17/2019 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 396,699.29
07/17/2019 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 396,699.29
07/17/2019 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 396,699.29
07/17/2019 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 396,699.29
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 07/01/2019 through 07/31/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

8/7/2019 8:59 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/18/2019 5856 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 5/16/19 t... 44,891.08 351,808.21
07/18/2019 5857 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 351,808.21
07/19/2019 CalPers -split- 2,833.16 348,975.05
07/19/2019 CalPers -split- 9,382.33 339,592.72
07/19/2019 5858 CWEA 2000 - Accounts Payable Earl David Brock 192.00 339,400.72
07/19/2019 5859 Granite Construction ... 2000 - Accounts Payable CI Blvd 7,200.00 332,200.72
07/24/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/23 1,957.27  334,157.99
07/24/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/18 456.65 334,614.64
07/24/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/16 916.99  335,531.63
07/24/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep /15 794.75 336,326.38
07/24/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/18 8,986.73 345,313.11
07/24/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/18 760.00  346,073.11
07/24/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/17 806.00  346,879.11
07/24/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/18 19,523.65 366,402.76
07/24/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 7/18 150.00  366,552.76
07/24/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/22 147.86  366,700.62
07/24/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 7/22 150.00  366,850.62
07/24/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/22 23,232.35 390,082.97
07/24/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/11 305.00  390,387.97
07/24/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/23 138.00  390,525.97
07/24/2019 ACH FGL Environmental I... 1 - Water System Expe... 908650A 146.00 390,379.97
07/24/2019 ACH FGL Environmental I... 1 - Water System Expe... 908902A 146.00 390,233.97
07/24/2019 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 1907 224.98 390,008.99
07/24/2019 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 7786 48.98 389,960.01
07/24/2019 ACH SCE- Office -split- 211.50 389,748.51
07/24/2019 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 6294 880.98 388,867.53
07/24/2019 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 6591 584.70 388,282.83
07/24/2019 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 4804 243.57 388,039.26
07/24/2019 ACH Bay Alarm Company 4 - Maintenance Expen... 8/1/19 to 11/1/19 285.00 387,754.26
07/24/2019 ACH Xerox Financial Serv... 6 - Administrative Exp... 1680488 285.91 387,468.35
07/24/2019 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 0619072 828.43 386,639.92
07/24/2019 5860 House Sanitary Supply 2000 - Accounts Payable 378.84 386,261.08
07/24/2019 5861 Xpress Lube 2000 - Accounts Payable Serv. 2010 For... 76.11 386,184.97
07/24/2019 5862 Base Auto Parts 2000 - Accounts Payable 124.45 386,060.52
07/24/2019 5863 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 625.39 385,435.13
07/24/2019 5864 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,337.38 384,097.75
07/25/2019 5865 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 2019/2020 Due... 75.00 384,022.75
07/25/2019 5866 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 705.33 383,317.42
07/25/2019 5867 LAFCO 2000 - Accounts Payable 2019-2020 App... 2,857.00 380,460.42
07/25/2019 5868 Ayala Engineering, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable CCTV and Cle... 72,388.60 308,071.82
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 07/01/2019 through 07/31/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

8/7/2019 8:59 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/25/2019 5869 City National Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual Payme... 84,806.54 223,265.28
07/26/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 7/24 150.00  223,415.28
07/26/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/24 1,348.67  224,763.95
07/26/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/25 5,722.49  230,486.44
07/26/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 7/23 824.31 231,310.75
07/26/2019 5870 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual order o... 1,480.05 229,830.70
07/29/2019 5871 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 7/13/19 t... 1,333.45 228,497.25
07/30/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 18,830.52 209,666.73
07/31/2019 5873 United Rentals, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable New Compressor 9,850.91 199,815.82
07/31/2019 5874 AtoZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,936.00 197,879.82
07/31/2019 5875 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 700.00 197,179.82
07/31/2019 5876 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 196,954.82
07/31/2019 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 196,954.82
07/31/2019 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 196,954.82
07/31/2019 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 196,954.82
07/31/2019 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 196,954.82
07/31/2019 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 196,954.82
07/31/2019 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 196,954.82
07/31/2019 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 196,954.82
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, July 9, 2019
A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

Vice President Nast called the meeting to order at 6:00 P.M. and led everyone in
attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance, Director Marcus, Director
Bouchard, Director Debley, Interim General Manager (IGM), Pete Martinez, Clerk of the
Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, and Office Manager, CJ Dillon.

President Brewer was absent.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

None.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Bouchard made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar and Director
Marcus seconded the motion. The motion passed all in favor.

Nast, Marcus, Bouchard, Debley 4 - Yes 0 -No

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT:

IGM Martinez using a PowerPoint presentation discussed the month’s projects which
included Fourth of July preparation, water line service repairs on Peninsula Road and
Anacapa Avenue, sewer station maintenance, sewer system CCTV project at 100%
completion and a mention of the District’s participation at the Sheriff’'s at Your Service
Day event.

E. CLOSED SESSION:

General Counsel announced the Board went into Closed Session at 6:07 p.m.

1. PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT (Gov. Code § 54957(b)(1))54957(b)(1).
Title: Interim General Manager

General Counsel announced the Board was back in Open Session at 6:25 p.m.
Board met with General Counsel to discuss the item under closed session Public
Employment Interim General Manager. No actionable item to report.



F. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. Interim General Manager: The Board will review and approve Interim General
Manager contract.

General Counsel commented the Interim General Manager Agreement is attached and
it has the Interim General Manager performing both his duties, as the Operations and
Maintenance individual and the Interim General Manager. The duties are explained in
the contract. Director Marcus made the motion to approve the Interim General Manager
position for Pete Martinez at $114,000 retroactive to June 12, 2019. Director Bouchard
seconded the motion. Motion passed.

Nast, Marcus, Bouchard, Debley 4 - Yes 0 -No
2. Appointment of Executive Advisory Committee.

IGM Martinez explained that at the ADHOC committee meeting there was a suggestion
made by the members to appoint an Executive Advisory Committee to support the
Interim General Manager for three months. Director Bouchard wanted to state that the
Executive Advisory Committee is meant to be a resource available to the Interim
General Manager and up to Interim General Manager’s discretion not an obligation.
Director Marcus moved to appoint an Executive Advisory Committee and appoint
Director Bouchard and Director Debley to the Executive Advisory Committee. Director
Debley seconded the motion. Motion passed collectively.

Nast, Marcus, Bouchard, Debley 4 - Yes 0 -No
3. Bad Debt Write-Off.

Director Bouchard moved to approve bad debt write-off from FY 2017/2018 to be written
off in FY 2018/2019. Director Marcus seconded the motion. Motion passed.

Nast, Marcus, Bouchard, Debley 4 - Yes 0 -No
4. 2019 CSDA Board of Directors, Election, (Seat B) Coastal Network — 2020-2022

Office Manager CJ Dillon explained that this came from CSDA and if the Board chooses
to vote there are two candidates to choose from Jeff Hodge and Jack Curtis. If the
Board chooses to vote they also need to authorize the Office Manager to respond to the
online ballot on behalf of the CIBCSD Board. Director Bouchard made the motion to
cast ballot for Jeff Hodge and authorize Office Manager to cast the ballot on behalf of
the Board. Director Marcus seconded the motion. Motion passed.

Nast, Marcus, Bouchard, Debley 4 - Yes 0 -No



G. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Transition Plan for New Monthly Billing Schedule

IGM Martinez using a PowerPoint presentation explained the plan for transitioning the
billing schedule. The billing schedule transition was approved by the Board at the May
14" meeting and the option that the Board agreed on was the one-time transition. The
month of December will be when the billing transition will take place starting with the
service dates November 15" through November 30t billing out on December 15™. The
start of the new billing cycle will be December 15t to December 315t billing out no later
than January 7%. Community outreach will be done to let the community know about the
new billing schedule and the receipt of two separate bills during the month of
December.

2. Teaman, Ramirez and Smith Engagement Letter

Office Manager CJ Dillon explained this is a letter received every year from the auditors
before they arrive. They were here July 15t and 2" for their internal audit and they will
return in October for their year-end audit.

3. Annual Drinking Water Quality Report

Vice President Nast and Director Marcus said they were pleased with the Water Quality
